

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2019-0404

2019 TERM

DECEMBER SESSION

Debbie Orloff, and Starlight Lodge Mountainside, LLC

v.

Jennifer Saunders

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Brief of Plaintiffs/Appellants,
Debbie Orloff and Starlight Lodge Mountainside, LLC

December 3, 2019

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [3](#)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... [6](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [7](#)

 I. Orloff Establishes an LLC and Buys a Motel..... [7](#)

 II. Couple Hired to Manage the Motel..... [9](#)

 III. Managers’ PO Box..... [12](#)

 IV. Managers Fired for Cause..... [13](#)

 V. Wage Claim and Wage Claim Hearing..... [14](#)

 VI. Orloff Learns of DoL Decision..... [17](#)

 VII. Hearing in Superior Court..... [18](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... [20](#)

ARGUMENT..... [21](#)

 I. Orloff’s Right to Due Process of Law Was
 Violated By Not Being Provided Lawful Service..... [21](#)

 A. Wage Claim Requires Actual Notice..... [21](#)

 B. Orloff Did Not Get Actual Notice..... [26](#)

 II. DoL Held a Second Hearing Without Notice..... [28](#)

CONCLUSION..... [29](#)

CERTIFICATIONS..... [30](#)

ADDENDUM..... [30](#)

 1. DECISION OF THE HEARING OFFICER (Dec. 3, 2018)..... [31](#)

 2. ORDER ON APPEAL OF DoL WAGE CLAIM (Apr. 25, 2019)..... [34](#)

 3. ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION (June 17, 2019)..... [53](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Cornhusker Casualty Co. v. Skaj</i> , 786 F.3d 842 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... | 21 |
| <i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972)..... | 21 |

New Hampshire Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Adams v. Sullivan</i> , 110 N.H. 101 (1970)..... | 23 |
| <i>Appeal of New Hampshire Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 151 N.H. 335 (2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Attitash Mountain Service Co. v. Schuck</i> , 135 N.H. 427 (1992)..... | 27 |
| <i>Bennett v. Town of Hampstead</i> , 157 N.H. 477 (2008)..... | 21, 29 |
| <i>Brown v. Sceggell</i> , 22 N.H. 548 (1851)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bruce v. Cloutman</i> , 45 N.H. 37 (1863)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bugbee v. Thompson</i> , 41 N.H. 183 (1860)..... | 23 |
| <i>Demers v. Bisbee</i> , 106 N.H. 354 (1965)..... | 24 |
| <i>Dupuis v. Smith Properties, Inc.</i> , 114 N.H. 625 (1974)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Farris v. Daigle</i> , 139 N.H. 453 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Fraser</i> , 116 N.H. 642 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>Impact Food Sales, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 160 N.H. 386 (2010)..... | 21, 24, 26 |
| <i>Massachusetts Bonding & Insurance Co. v. Nudd</i> , 103 N.H. 1 (1960)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nault v. Tirado</i> , 155 N.H. 449 (2007)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Rogers v. Buchanan</i> , 58 N.H. 47 (1876)..... | 23 |
| <i>Town of Newport v. State</i> , 115 N.H. 506 (1975). | 22, 24 |
| <i>In re Town of Nottingham</i> , 153 N.H. 539 (2006)..... | 24, 28 |
| <i>Whitcher v. Town of Benton</i> , 48 N.H. 157 (1868)..... | 23 |
| <i>Zollar v. Janvrin</i> , 47 N.H. 324 (1867)..... | 24 |

Other State's Case

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Gates v. Gates</i> , 144 A.2d 782 (Vt. 1958). | 22 |
|---|----|

Constitutions

U.S. CONST., amds. 5 & 14. 21
N.H. CONST., pt. 1, art. 15.. . . . 21

New Hampshire Statutes and Rule

RSA 21:32-a. 24
RSA 275:51, V. 22, 24, 26, 27, 28
RSA 279:16-a 7, 18
RSA 293-A:1.41(c).. 23
RSA 293-A:1.41(i).. 23
RSA 293-A:5.04(a). 23
RSA 304-C:31 7
RSA 510:2 22, 23, 24
RSA 510:14 23
N.H. ADMIN R., LAB 203.04(f). 28
